market interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

Interest rate risks primarily result from exposures to changes in the level, slope and curvature of the yield curve, the volatility of
interest rates, mortgage prepayment speeds and credit spreads. The NZ Banking Group takes an exposure to the effects of
fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rate cash flow risks. The fair value risk is not material.

The tables below summarise the before-tax sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in interest rate. The market
value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling was used to determine the impact
on those values of changes in each risk scenario. The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the reporting of interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

Audited 31 December 2020

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount -1% Profit +1% Profit -1% Equity +1% Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 200,771 (5) 5 (5) 5

Amounts due from related parties  118,284 - - - -

Due from banks and other financial institutions 10,000 - - - -

Investment securities 197,210 (88) 88 (88) 88

Derivative financial assets 7,698 1,292 538 1,292 538

Loans and advances to customers 1,748,109 (11,516) 11,516 (11,516) 11,516

Other financial assets 4,895 - - - -

Total financial assets 2,286,967 (10,317) 12,147 (10,317) 12,147

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 596,873 2,375 (2,375) 2,375 (2,375)

Derivative financial liabilities 3,292 (538) (1,292) (538) (1,292)

Deposits from customers 650,797 1 (1) 1 (1)

Certificates of deposit 79,750 - - - -

Subordinated loans due to related parties 70,000 531 (531) 531 (531)

Debt securities issued 523,178 1,922 (1,922) 1,922 (1,922)

Lease liabilities 9,645 - - - -

Other financial liabilities 14,369 - - - -

Total financial liabilities 1,947,905 4,291 (6,121) 4,291 (6,121)

ICBC - NZ BANKING GROUP Disclosure Statement | 60

Note 35 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

Audited 31 December 2019

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount -1% Profit +1% Profit -1% Equity +1% Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 107,297 (3) 3 (3) 3

Amounts due from related parties  23,150 - - - -

Due from banks and other financial institutions 226,362 - - - -

Investment securities 182,868 (159) 159 (159) 159

Derivative financial assets 4,164 1,069 130 1,069 130

Loans and advances to customers 1,717,679 (12,209) 12,209 (12,209) 12,209

Other financial assets 6,451 - - - -

Total financial assets 2,267,971 (11,302) 12,501 (11,302) 12,501

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 396,015 2,078 (2,078) 2,078 (2,078)

Derivative financial liabilities 3,815 (130) (1,069) (130) (1,069)

Deposits from customers 814,845 19 (19) 19 (19)

Certificates of deposit 47,697 - - - -

Subordinated loans due to related parties 70,000 530 (530) 530 (530)

Debt securities issued 661,440 4,160 (4,160) 4,160 (4,160)

Lease liabilities 8,356 - - - -

Other financial liabilities 18,771 - - - -

Total financial liabilities 2,020,940 6,657 (7,856) 6,657 (7,856)

ICBC - NZ BANKING GROUP Disclosure Statement | 61

Note 35 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

E. Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the NZ Banking Group would be adversely impacted from unfavourable movements in
foreign currency rates. The NZ Banking Group manages its currency risk through various methods, including hedging foreign
exchange risk, and performing currency risk sensitivity analysis and stress testing regularly. The table below summarises the NZ
Banking Group's exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at year end. Included in the table are the NZ Banking Group's

[…]

Certificates of deposit - - - - - -

Subordinated loans due to related parties - - - - - -

Debt securities issued - - - - 15,598 15,598

Other financial liabilities - 54 - 846 64 964

Total financial liabilities - 33,837 415 90,655 15,699 140,606

Net on balance sheet financial position 12 430 181 38,995 (14,079) 25,539

Net derivative position - - - (37,118) 14,559 (22,559)

Total open position 12 430 181 1,877 480 2,980

ICBC - NZ BANKING GROUP Disclosure Statement | 63

Note 35 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

The tables below summarise the before-tax sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in currency risks. The market
value of the assets and liabilities was used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling was used to determine the impact
on those values of changes in each risk scenario. The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the reporting of foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

Audited 31 December 2020

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount

-10%
Profit

+10%
Profit

-10%
Equity

+10%
Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 20,228 (2,022) 2,022 (2,022) 2,022

Amounts due from related parties  118,284 (11,828) 11,828 (11,828) 11,828

Due from banks and other financial institutions - - - - -

Investment securities - - - - -

Loans and advances to customers 91,474 (9,147) 9,147 (9,147) 9,147

Other financial assets 265 (27) 27 (27) 27

Total financial assets 230,251 (23,024) 23,024 (23,024) 23,024

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 126,849 12,685 (12,685) 12,685 (12,685)

Deposits from customers 19,950 1,995 (1,995) 1,995 (1,995)

Certificates of deposit - - - - -

Subordinated loans due to related parties - - - - -

Debt securities issued - - - - -

Other financial liabilities 253 25 (25) 25 (25)

Total financial liabilities 147,053 14,705 (14,705) 14,705 (14,705)

Net on balance sheet financial position 83,198 (8,319) 8,319 (8,319) 8,319

Net derivative position (78,452) 7,845 (7,845) 7,845 (7,845)

Total open position 4,746 (474) 474 (474) 474

ICBC - NZ BANKING GROUP Disclosure Statement | 64

Note 35 – Financial Risk Management (continued)

Audited 31 December 2019

Thousands of dollars
Carrying
amount

-10%
Profit

+10%
Profit

-10%
Equity

+10%
Equity

Financial assets

Cash, cash equivalents and balances with central banks 18,510 (1,851) 1,851 (1,851) 1,851

Amounts due from related parties  23,150 (2,315) 2,315 (2,315) 2,315

Due from banks and other financial institutions 13,362 (1,336) 1,336 (1,336) 1,336

Investment securities - - - - -

Loans and advances to customers 110,535 (11,053) 11,053 (11,053) 11,053

Other financial assets 588 (59) 59 (59) 59

Total financial assets 166,145 (16,614) 16,614 (16,614) 16,614

Financial liabilities

Due to central banks and other financial institutions 1 - - - -

Amounts due to related parties 33,765 3,376 (3,376) 3,376 (3,376)

Deposits from customers 90,278 9,028 (9,028) 9,028 (9,028)

Certificates of deposit - - - - -

Subordinated loans due to related parties - - - - -

Debt securities issued 15,598 1,560 (1,560) 1,560 (1,560)

Other financial liabilities 964 96 (96) 96 (96)

Total financial liabilities 140,606 14,060 (14,060) 14,060 (14,060)

Net on balance sheet financial position 25,539 (2,554) 2,554 (2,554) 2,554

Net derivative position (22,559) 2,256 (2,256) 2,256 (2,256)

Total open position 2,980 (298) 298 (298) 298

F. Operational Risk

The NZ Banking Group defines operational risks as risks of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, controls,
systems and/or from external parties. It is a pervasive risk that involves all aspects of the NZ Banking Group as well as other
counterparties with whom the NZ Banking Group deals under day to day operations. The NZ Banking Group’s policy is to ensure
that the risk of losses from operational failure is minimised. To this purpose the NZ Banking Group has a variety of control systems.
Operational procedures are reviewed regularly by Senior Management and Internal Audit, and with a frequency determined by